

# Public Building Commission of Chicago Contractor Payment Information

Project: Dunne Technology Academy Modernization

Contract Number: 1566

JOC Contractor: Powers & Sons Construction

Payment Application: #8

Amount Paid: \$322,106.66

Date of Payment to General Contractor: 9/12/16

The posting of all or any portion of a contractor's payment application on the PBC's website is done solely for the purpose of providing information to subcontractors with respect the amount the contractor has requested as payment for its subcontractors on the posted portion of the payment application. The posting of this information is provided for in the PBC's Standard Terms and Conditions for Construction Contracts Section 16.09 entitled, Prompt Payment to Subcontractors. The PBC makes no representations or warranties with respect to any of the information provided by contractors on the contractors' payment applications. If you are a subcontractor, and have any questions regarding the information on a posted payment application, you should contact the general contractor.

## PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO EXHIBIT S CERTIFICATE OF ARCHITECT - ENGINEER

DATE:	7/19/2016		<b>-</b>			
PROJECT:	Dunne Tech Academy		_			
Pay Application No.: For the Period: Contract No.:	B 1/1/2016 C1586	to	3/31/2016			
issued by the Public Bu	olution No, adopted by the Public B Iding Commission of Chicago for the financ rtify to the Commission and to its Trustee, t	ing of this project	ion of Chicago on (and all terms used herelr	retating to the \$ shall have the same	meaning a	_Revenue Bonds s in said
1	. Obligations in the amounts stated herein the Construction Account and has not bee	nave been incurre on paid; and	d by the Commission and	that each item therec	of is a prope	r charge against
2	No amount hereby approved for payment 90% of current estimates approved by the Contract Price (said retained funds being	Architect - Engir	ieer untit the aggregate am	nounts previously pa ount of payments wit	id upon suc thheid equa	h contract, exceed ls 5% of the
THE CONTRACTOR:	Powers & Sons C	onstr Co				
FOR: Dunne Tech	n Academy					
is now entitled to the sum o	(-		_ \$	322,106.66	\$	322,106,66
ORIGINAL CONTRACT	OR PRICE		\$4,842,000.00			
ADDITIONS	Nagaran		\$141,341.37			
DEDUCTIONS			\$0.00			
NET ADDITION OR DE	DUCTION		\$141,341.37			
ADJUSTED CONTRAC	T PRICE		\$4,983,341.37			
TOTAL AMOUNT EAR	NED	- PANTON ETTER		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$	4,892,794.84
					\$	199,705.70
	thheid @ 10% of Total Amount Earned, xceed 5% of Contract Price	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		\$ 199,705.70		
b) Liens and O	ther Withholding			\$ -		
c) Liquidated I	Damages Withheld			\$ -	-	
TOTAL PAID TO DATE	(Include this Payment)				\$	4,693,089,14
LESS: AMOUNT PREV	OUSLY PAID				\$	4,370,982.48
AMOUNT DUE THIS P	AYMENT				\$	322,106.68
Architect Engineer;	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					

signature, date

### PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

#### EXHIBIT B

CONTRACTOR'S SWORN STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT (1 of )

					CONTRAC	TOK S SWC		AND APPIDAVIT PO		⊅41 (1 ΩL)			
Job Location	10845 S, Union Ave	enue Chicago, IL 600	528										
Owner	Owner Public Building Commission Of Chicago  APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT #8												
	STATE OF ILLINOIS } SS COUNTY OF } The affiant, being first duly sworm on oath, deposes and says that the/site is Dan O'Laughlin of Powers & Sons Construction co., Inc., an Illinois corporation, and duly authorized to make this Affidavit in behalf of said corporation, and individually; that he/site is well acquainted with the facts herein set forth and that said corporation is the Contractor with the PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO, Owner, under Contract No dated the day of 20 for the following project:												
	that the following states	ments are made for the purp	pose of procuring a partial payme	ut of		322,105,66		inder the terms of said Contra	act;				
	That the work for which payment is requested has been completed, free and clear of any and all claims, liens, charges, and expenses of any kind or nature whatsoever, and in full compliance with the contract documents and the requirements of said Owner under them. That for the purposes of said contract, the following persons have been contracted with, and have furnished or prepared materials, equipment, supplies, and services for, and having done labor on said improvement. That the isspecitive amounts set forth opposite their names is the full amount of money due and to become due to each of them respectively. That this statement is a full, true, and complete statement of all such persons and of the full amount now due and the amount heretofore paid to each of them for such labor, materials, equipment, supplies, and services, furnished or prepared by each of them to or on account of said work, as stated:												
(TEM#	Subsonimotor Nema & Address	Type of Work	Original contract amount	Change Orders	Adjusted Contract And	% Complete	Previous	Current	Total to date	retainage	net previous billing	net amount due	remaining to bill
116800	NuToys P.O. Box 2121 LaGrange, IL 60525		\$39,610.00		\$ 39,610.00	100%	39,610.00		39,610.00	\$ -	35,649.00	3,961.00	0.00
129300	Landscape Forms 431 Lawndale Avenue	Bike Racks	\$2,300.00		\$ 2,900.00	100%	2,300.00		2,300,00	\$ -	2,070.00	230.00	0.00
	Valor Technologies 3 Northpoint Court	Cinc room				27070			2,000,000				
28214	Bolingbrook, IL Daikin Applied	Demo/Abatement	\$0.00	\$ 28,780.00	\$ 28,780.00	100%	28,780.27	(0.27)	28,780.00	\$ 863,00	25,902.24	2.014.76	863,00
129300	175 Hansen Court, Ste 103 Wood	Mechanical	\$0.00	S 8,212.00	\$ 8,212.00	100%	4,600.00	3,612.00	8,212.00	\$ 246,36	4,140.00	3,825.64	245.36
	8158 W. Lincoln Hwy												
33000	Frankfort, IL 60007 Stress Core 24445 State Road	Concrete	\$178,800.00	\$ 1,414.00	\$ 180,214.00	97%	175,000.00		175,000.00	\$ 17,500.00	257,500.00	0.00	22,714.00
34100	23 South Bend, IN	Pro Cast Concrete	\$64,500.00	\$ 5,041,47	\$ 69,541.47	100%	64,500.00	5,041.47	69,541.47	\$ 2,086.24	58,050.00	9,405,23	2,086.24
	Garth Larrnco 20001 Blackstone Avenue												
42000	Lynwood, fl. 60411 Bridgeport Steel 2730 S. Hillock Avenue	Masonry	\$670,000.00	S 1,145.53	\$ 671,145.53	100%	671,145.53	0,00	671,145.53	\$ 20,134.37	651,011.16	0.00	20,134.37
55000	Chicago, IL 60608	Structural Steel	\$119,782.00	\$ 10,037.55	\$ 129,819.55	100%	119,782.00	10,037.55	129,819,55	\$ 3,894,47	107,803.80	18,121.28	3,894.47
	Metal Erectors 1401 Glenlake Avenue												
74213.13	Itasca, IL 60143	Metal Panels	\$26,475.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 26,745.00	100%	26,745.00	0.00	26,745.00	\$ 802,35	24,070,50	1,872.15	802.35
75200	A-1 Roofing 1425 Chase Avenue Elk Grove Village, il. 60007	Roof Sheet Metal	\$174,600.00		\$ 174,600.00	100%	174,600.00	. 0.00	174,600.00	\$ 5,238.00	169,362,00	0.00	5,238.00
	LaForce 7501 S. Quincy Street												
81113	Willowbrook, IL 60527	Doors/Hdw	\$41,241.00	\$ 24,715.00	\$ 65,956,00	100%	61,376,00	4,580.00	65,956.00	\$ <u>-</u>	61,376.00	4,580.00	0.00
	Underland Arc. 20318 Torrence Avenue												
88000	Lynwood, IL 60411 Just Rites Acous.	Glass & Glaze	\$106,000.00		\$ 306,000.00	100%	106,000,00	0.00	106,000.00	\$ 3,180.00	95,400.00	7,420.00	3.180.00
95113	1501 Estes Avenue	Acc. Ceiting/Fabric	00.000,65\$	\$ 6,266.00	\$ 45,266.00	200%	45, <u>1</u> 64.00	102.00	45,266,00	\$ 1,358.00	40,648.00	3,260.00	1,358.00
33115	Prostar Surfaces 11019 N. Towne	Tanela											

	Subcontractor Name 3	<u>;                                    </u>					1	Vork Completed		1	4		
ITEM#	Address	Type of Work	Original contract amount	Change Orders ·	Adjusted Contract Amit	% Complete	Previous	Current	Total to date	retainage	net previous billing	net amount due	remaining to till
	QC Enterprises 2722 S. Hillock Avenue		:		:								
651 <del>9</del>	Chicago, IL 60608	Flooring .	\$46,921.00	\$ 14,244.84	\$ 61,165.84	100%	58,601.25	2,564,59	61,165.84	\$ 1,834.98	52,741,13	6,589,73	1,834.98
	3412 N. Walnut Street												
7500	Muncie, IN 47303	flagpole	\$1,800.00		\$ 1,800.00	100%	1,800.00		1,800.00	s -	1,620.00	180.00	0.00
	Georges Landscaping							j					
21816/329311	1410 Mills Road Joilet, IL 60433	Play Equip. Install/Landscaping	\$21,500,00	\$ 7,185.68	\$ 28,685.68	100%	22,500.00	6,185.68	28,685.68	\$ 860.57	20,250.00	7,575.11	860.57
,													
				,									
2413	tebd	Surface Maint.		\$ 18,543.10	\$ 18,543.10	0%	0,00	00.0	0.00	<u>s -  </u>	0.00	0,00	18,543.10
2413	NUTOYS	Playground Sorf	\$24,275.00	\$ 1,225.00	\$ 25,500.00	100%	0.00	25,500.00	25,500.00	\$ 765.00	6.00	24,735.00	765.00
	Kevraunee Scientific Corp												
	P.O. Box 1842 Statesville, NO												
23553	28687	Science Casewrk	\$11,756.00	\$ (1,181.00)	\$ 10,575.00	100%	10,575.00	5.00	10,575.00	S 105.75	10,257,75	211.50	105.75
	Larson Co. 403 S. Vermont												
26600	Palatine, IL 60067 Thyssenkrupp	Bleachers	\$12,099.00		\$ 12,099.00	100%	12,099.00	0.00	12,099.00	\$ 362,97	11,736.03	0.00	362.97
	355 Eisenhower Lane South					-							
A2423	Lombard, IL 60148	Elevator	\$91,577.00		\$ 92,577.00	100%	91,576.25	0.00	91,576.25	\$ -	82,418.63	9,157,63	0.75
	Durango Painting 2846 Coastal Drive												
100	GSI 60503	Painting	\$23,300.00	\$ 5,858.00	\$ 28,958.00	100%	27,870.00	1,088.00	28,958.00	\$ 869.00	25,083,00	3,00.800;	869,00
	3110 Washington Avenue North										1		
01403	Minneapolis, MN 55411	Signage	\$3,281.00	\$ 172.00	\$ 3,453.00	100%	2,374.00	1,079.00	3,453.00	s -	2,136.60	1,316.40	0.00
	Sportscon 1650 Avenue H												
16623	St Louis, MO 63325	Gym Equipment	\$25,500.00		\$ 25,500,00	100%	25,500.00	20.0	25,500.00	\$ 2,950.00	22,950.00	0.00	2,550.00
												***************************************	
	Evergreen Spec 12617 Kroll Drive								\$ -				1.
2413	Alsip, IL 60803	Roller Shades	\$ 8,000.00	\$ (5,976,00)	\$ 2,024.00	. 0%				\$ -		0.00	\$ 2,024.00
	Kramer Davis 701 Papermill Hill	į							\$ 800.00				
11.13	Drive Ratavia, IL 60510	Dampproofing	s 800,00		\$ 800.00	100%	\$ 800.00			\$ 80.00	\$ 720,00	0.00	\$ 80.00
	Ultimate Fire						-						
	9110 W. 47th Street Brookfield, IL	t				1			\$ 51,900.00				
0iv. 21	60513 Omega	Fire Sprinkler	\$ 51,900.00		\$ 51,900.00	100%	\$ 51,900.00	\$ -		\$ 1,557.00	\$ 46,710.00	3,633.00	\$ 1,557.00
	24144 S. Northern Blinois Drive								\$ 185,799.00				<u> </u>
iv. 22	Channahon, II.	Plumbing	\$ 153,025.00	\$ 32,774.00	\$ 185,799.00	100%	\$ 182,605,00	\$ 3,194.00	•	\$ 5,573.97	\$ 177,126.85	3,098.18	\$ 5,573.97
	Q-Bar										-		
	4163 West 166 Street	1							\$ 241,389.99				
liv. 23	Oak Forest, II. 60452	HVAC	\$ 235,000,00	\$ 6,389.85	\$ 241,389.85	1.00%	\$ 241,389.95	,		\$ 2,413.90	\$ 234,148.25	4,827.80	\$ 2,413.80
	Broadway Elec.												
אינו דר ושני	831 Dakton Street Elk Grove, IL 6000	7 Flectrical	\$ 864,000.00	\$ 65,256.75	\$ 929,256,75	100%	\$ 928,369.50	s 886.75.	\$ 929,256.25	\$ 27,877.70	\$ 835,532.00	65,846,55	\$ 27,878.20
iv. 26/27/28	lwema	- I CICUITURI	3-,,,,,,,,,	3 002.00.00									
	3840 S. Laramie Avenue				\$ 280,143.49	100%	\$ 256,465.37	5 23,678.11	\$ 280,143,44	5 8,404.30	\$ 230,818.83	40,920.35	\$ 8,404.31
312314	Fence Masters 20400 South	Earthwork	5 160,000,00	\$ 120,143.48	280,143.45	100%	230,403.37	12,073.11	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	Cottage Grove	1	1		1	1		1	\$ 21,641.20	i			
	Chicago Heights, It			1	•	i		*1		\$ 649.25	\$ 9,861.81	11.130.20	\$ 649.25

ITEM#	Subcontractor Name & Address	Type of Work	Original contract amount	Change Orders	Adjusted Contract Amt	% Complete	Previous ,	Current	Total to date	retainage	net previous billing	net amount due	tiki ot gninismen
	9347 Southview												
	Avenue Brookfield, IL								\$ 236,169.00				
Div. 33	60513	Site Utilities	\$ 243,820.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 248,720.00	95%	\$ 236,169.00	s -		\$ 5,757.30	\$ 230,411.70	0.00	\$ 18,308.30
	Jos. A. Schudt												
	19350 S. Harlem	f	]						\$ 165.00				
	Avenue Frankfort, IL 50423	Servey	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 3,830.00	456	\$ 165.00	s -		\$ 16,50	S 148.50	0.00 -	\$ 3,683.50
	Candid		2,30,00	2,000.00	<b>y</b>		2			20,50	3 140.50	0.00	3 3,55,55
	Sustainability												
	5090 N. Marine Drive #807							•	\$ 13,200.00				İ
	Chicago, 1L 60640	Leed	\$ 13,200,00		\$ 13,200,00	100%	\$ . 10,560.00	\$ 2,640.00		\$ 396.00	\$ 9,504.00	3,300.00	\$ 396.00
	Triumph		].		_				\$ 10,989.05				
79200	Restoration Powers & Sons	Joint Sealants	\$ 9,400.00	\$ 1,589.05	\$ 10,989.05	100%	\$ 10,989.05	\$ -	<del>                                     </del>	\$ 1,098.90	\$ 9,890.15	0.00	\$ 1,098.50
	2636 West 15th	1	1						\$ 8,021.00				
	Avenue								3 8,02100				1
79513	Gary, IN 46404	Exp. Joints	\$ 8,021.00		\$ 8,021.00				\$ 2,543.52	\$ 240.63		561.47	\$ 240.63
37113	NABCO/Midwest Powers & Sons	Auto Door Opener	\$ 2,000,00	\$ 543,52	\$ 2,543.52	100%	\$ 2,543.52	S	2,75.02	\$ 76.30	\$ 2,467.22	0.00	S 76.30
	2536 West 15th					1			\$ 93,336.00				
22116	Avenue Gary, IN 46404	Framing/Drywall	\$ 37,423.00	S 55,913.00	\$ 93,336.00	100%	\$ 93,336.80		i	\$ 2,800.08	\$ 84,003.12	6,532.80	\$ 2,800.08
92116	Artflow	Epoxy Floor	5 37,A23.00 5 23,783.00						T			13,192.46	\$ 2,800.39
96725	1					1			\$ 5,500.00				
78116	ASC	Fireproof	\$ 14,000.00	\$ (8,500.00)		1			\$ 2,820.00	330.00		0.00	\$ 550.00
101100	Clardige	Visual disp. Brd	\$ 1,565.00	\$ 1,255.00	\$ 2,820.00	100%	\$ 2,820.00	ş <u>-</u>		s -	\$ 3,127.50	(307,50)	\$ -
	Powers & Sons 2636 West 15th	ŀ	1							1			] [
	Avenue							:	\$ 200.00				
102600	Gary, IN 45404	Wall Protection	\$ 200,00		\$ 200.00	100%	\$ 200,00	<u>s</u> -		\$ 6.00	\$ 180,00	14.00	\$ 6.00
	2636 West 15th								\$ 953.00				
102813	Avenue Gary, IN 46404	Toilet Access.	\$ 963.00	-	\$ 963.00	100%	\$ 963.00		3 333.20	\$ 28.89	\$ 866,70	67.41	\$ 28.89
	Powers & Sons					1	******			1			1
	2636 West 15th					1			\$ 218.00	}			
104400	Avenue Gary, IN 46404	Fire Extinguisher	S 218.00		\$ 218.00	100%	\$ 218.00	s -	Ì	\$ 6.54	\$ 196.20	15.26	\$ 6.54
115213	C&H	Proj. Screens	\$ 1,855.00	:	\$ 1,855.00				\$ 1,855.00			0.00	s -
124813	C&H	Entrance Mats	\$ 5,125,00	\$ {305.00}				s -	\$ 5,020.00	s -	\$ 4,545.00	475.00	s .
321216	Severty	Asphalt	\$ 25,350.00					1	\$ 32,995.00	S 3,299.50		0.00	\$ 3,299.50
321814	Field Turf	Synthetic Grass	\$ 60,000.00	•		1			\$ 76,698.27				\$ 2,300.94
	1	1									1		
	1	1							\$ 41,000.00		l		
	Speedy Gonzales	!	1										
	Powers & Sons	Turf Repairs	\$ 7,400.00	5 33,600.00	\$ 41,000,00	200%	\$ 41,000.06	s -		\$ 1,230.00	\$ 39,770.00	0.00	\$ 1,230.00
	2636 West 15th			j					\$ 34,953.00	İ			
	Avenue					*****	4 74.057.00		3 34,333.00			246520	
61053	Gary, IN 46404 Powers & Sons	Carpentry Rough	\$ 34,953.00		S 34,953.00	100%	\$ 34,953.00	*		\$ 1,048.59	\$ 31,457.70	2,446.71	\$ 1,048.59
	2636 West 15th	1	1	1					\$ 200.00		Į.		
83113	Avenue Gary, IN 46404	Access Doors	\$ 200.00		s 200.00	100%	\$ 200.00			\$ 6.00	\$ 180.00	14.00	\$ 6.00
	Powers & Sons	1	1										
	2636 West 15th Avenue	1		1					\$ 8,000.00	1	-		
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Gary, IN 46404	As Builts	\$ 8,000.00		\$ 8,000.00	100%		\$ 8,000.00	ļ	\$ 240.00	1	7,760.00	5 240.00
-	Powers & Sons			1						1	ļ		
	2636 West 15th Avenue			<del>{</del>				1	\$ 31,620.00	1		1	
	Gary, 1N 46404	Bond	\$ 35,620.00	<u> </u>	\$ 31,620.00	100%	\$ 31,620.00		<del> </del>	\$ 3,152.00	\$ 28,458.00	0.00	\$ 3,162.00
	Powers & Sons 2636 West 15th	1		1	1	1		Į				1	
	Avenue	1	1	1	l				\$ 50,949.00	4		0 151 04	\$ 1,578.47
	Gary, IN 46404	Insurance	\$ 50,949.00		\$ 50,949.00	100%	\$ 45,854.10	\$ 5,094.90	1	S 1,528,47	S 41,268,69	8,151.84	3 1,528.47
	Powers & Sons				1	1		1	\$ 319,681.00	J	1		
	2636 West 15th Avenue	1	1		1			1.	315,661.10		1		
	Gary, IN 46404	General Conditions	s 377,918.00	\$ (56,840.72	5 321,077,28	100%	\$ 319,681.00	s -	<del> </del>	\$ 35,444.08	\$ 280,773.30	3,463.62	\$ 36,840.36
	Powers & Sons 2636 West 15th	1			1	i			\$ 286,962.53			]	}
	Avenue	1	1.				6 333.644.54	S 14,348,49		\$ 28,696.25	S 246,930.74	11,335.54	\$ 57,761.06
L	Gary, IN 46404	OH & P	\$ 268,745.00	\$ 47,302.34	5 316,047.34	1 91%	\$ 272,614.04	13 14,548,49	<u> </u>	12 20,030,12	. 240,531,74		

							V	Vork Completed					
ITEM#	Subcontractor Name 8 Address	Type of Work	Original contract amount	Change Orders	Adjusted Contract Artit	% Complete :	Previous	Correct	Total to date	retainage	net previous billing	net amount due	remaining to bill
	·	camera equip	\$ 50,000.00						\$ -	\$		0.00	\$ 10,886.00
	PBC	commission's contingency	\$ 300,000.00	\$ (292,818.81)	\$ 7,181.19	0%			\$ -	s -		0.00	\$ 7,181.19
						#DIV/DI	-	-		5 -	:	0.00	\$ -
						#DIV/0!						0.00	
TOTAL			4,842,000.00	141,341.37	4,983,341.37	98%	4,729,788.13	163,006.71	4,892,794.84	199,705.70	4,370,982.48	322,106.66	290,252.23

05440\_PA\_powers\_PA08\_02\_07\_13\_2016071916

#### **PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO**

# EXHIBIT A CONTRACTOR'S SWORN STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT (4 of 4)

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT	\$4,842,000.00	TOTAL AMOUNT REQUESTED	\$4,892,794.84
EXTRAS TO CONTRACT	\$141,341.37	LESS RETAINED	\$199,705.70
OTAL CONTRACT AND EXTRAS	\$4,983,341.37	NET AMOUNT EARNED	\$4,693,089.14
CREDITS TO CONTRACT	\$0.00	AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS PAYMENTS	\$4,370,982.48
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE	\$4,983,341.37	AMOUNT DUE THIS PAYMENT	\$322,106.66
		BALANCE TO COMPLETE	\$290,252.23

Contractor certifies that to the best of its knowledge, information and belief, the work is in accordance with the Contract Documents; that suppliers of materials, services, labor and all Subcontractors (including all significant sublevels thereof) are being currently paid, and that the amount of the payments applied for are justified. These provisions should not be construed as conferring any rights hereunder for the benefit of Subcontractors, suppliers, workers or employees, nor as enlarging or altering the application or effect of existing lien laws.

That the Waivers of Lien and submitted herewith by affiant and each of the aforesaid persons, are true, correct, and genuine; that each and every Waiver of Lien was delivered unconditionally; that there is no claim either legal or equitable to defeat the validity of any of said Waivers of Lien; that said Waivers of Lien include such Waivers of Lien from all Subcontractors, suppliers of material or other agents acting on behalf of affiant in connection with the work or arising out of the Work; and that so far as affiant has knowledge or information, the said Waivers of Lien include all the labor and material for which a claim could be made and for which a lien could be filed.

That neither the partial payment nor any part thereof has been assigned.

That said Contractor herein expressly affirms that should it at any time appear that any illegal or excess payments have been made to said Contractor by or on behalf of the PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO, the said Contractor will repay on demand to the PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO the amount or amounts so paid; and if any lien remains unsatisfied after all payments are made, the Contractor shall refund to the PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO all moneys that the latter may be compelled to pay in discharging such a lien including all costs and a reasonable attorney's fee.

Name Title

Subscribed and swom to before me this 19th day of July , 2016.

Notary Public

My Commission expires:

05440\_PA\_powers\_PA08\_02\_07\_13\_20160719

LaJuana Clark Reberts
Notary Public
SEAL

Resident of Lake County, State of Indiana My Commission Expires July 10, 2019 Commission Number: 627785